Public Document Pack

qg?* North Yorkshire
=4 County Council

Agenda

Meeting:  Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee

To: Councillors Derek Bastiman, Eric Broadbent,
David Chance, Liz Colling (Vice-Chair), David Jeffels,
Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, Clive Pearson (Chair),
Heather Phillips, Tony Randerson, John Ritchie,
Subash Sharma, Roberta Swiers, Phil Trumper and
Neil Swannick.

Date: Friday, 23rd September 2022
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Street, Lower Clark Street, Scarborough, YO12 7PW

Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances,
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the
Committee Members), with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive
Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after consultation with other Officers
and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee
Members. This approach will be reviewed in September 2021.

The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link -
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also
available there.

Business
1. Introductions & Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2022 (Pages 3 - 8)
3. Declarations of Interest
4. Public Questions & Statements

Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they
have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact
details below) no later than midday on Tuesday 20 September 2022. Each speaker

Page 1

OFFICIAL


http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings

should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item. Members of the public who have given
notice will be invited to speak:

e at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes);

e when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter
which is on the Agenda for this meeting.

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded,
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you
speak.

5. Verbal Update on Performance at Scarborough Hospital
To be presented by Simon Morritt (CEO York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust)
and Heather McNair (Chief Nurse, York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust).

6. Progress Update on Chief Medical Officer's Report on Coastal (Pages 9 - 30)
Health
7. Verbal Update on Ambulance Service Developments in the

Scarborough Area

8. Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee Work (Pages 31 - 34)
Programme 2020/21

9. Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered
as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances.

Contact Details

Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail:
Melanie.carrl@northyorks.gov.uk

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk

Barry Khan
Assistant Chief Executive
(Legal and Democratic Services)

County Hall
Northallerton

15 September 2022

Page 2

OFFICIAL


mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 2

North Yorkshire County Council

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Friday, 10th June 2022 commencing at 10.30 am.
County Councillor Clive Pearson in the Chair. plus County Councillors Derek Bastiman,

Eric Broadbent, David Chance, Liz Colling, David Jeffels, Janet Jefferson, Heather Phillips,
John Ritchie, Subash Sharma, Neil Swannick, Roberta Swiers and Phil Trumper.
In attendance: County Councillor Greg White

Officers present: Richard Marr and Melanie Carr.

Apologies: County Councillors Rich Maw and Tony Randerson.

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book

1 Appointment of Chairman

Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer for North Yorkshire
County Council welcomed everyone to the meeting, and confirmed that as it was the first
meeting of the committee in this Council, the first item of business would be the election of a
Chairman.

There were two nominations for the positon of Chairman of the committee - Councillors
Clive Pearson and Liz Colling. Votes were taken and on a show of hands, Councillor Clive
Pearson was elected as Chairman of the committee to serve until the first meeting of the
committee following the AGM in May 2023.
Resolved —
That Councillor Clive Pearson be appointed Chairman, to serve until the first meeting of the
committee following the AGM in May 2023.

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman
Councillor Clive Pearson asked for nominations for the Vice Chairman of the Committee, to
serve until the first meeting of the Committee following the Annual Meeting of the Council in
2023.
Councillor Liz Colling was nominated and seconded, and following a vote it was

Resolved -

That Councillor Liz Colling be appointed Vice Chairman, to serve until the first meeting of
the Committee following the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023.

Page 3

OFFICIAL



Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022
Resolved —

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022, having been printed and
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and Members introduced themselves.
Apologies were received from Councillors Tony Randerson and Rich Maw.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Public Questions & Statements

There were no public questions or statements.

Area Constituency Committees - Ways of Working Report

Considered - A report by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, North
Yorkshire County Council regarding the work of the Area Constituency Committees.

Some of the key points highlighted in the report were:

e There were six Area Constituency Committees coterminous with the six Parliamentary
constituencies within North Yorkshire. Each committee met formally in public four times
ayear

¢ Work to develop a new way of working for the area committees was underway as part of
the Local Government Review ‘Localities’ work stream

e It was envisaged that a series of informal, development meetings would be held to
enable councillors to build up their understanding of the constituency area and the new
operating model of the area committees in the new unitary authority

e The role of the committee was to improve the quality of life for people in their area by
acting as a ‘critical friend’ to policy makers

e The committee owned its own work programme, with support provided for its
development by Democratic Services. The emphasis was upon items that were:
relevant; in the public interest; value adding; and being scheduled in a timely and
efficient way

e There were opportunities for the committee to lead on local scrutiny, on a matter
identified by one of the Council’s five thematic overview and scrutiny committees.

Members discussed a number of issues:

e The meetings of the Area Constituency Committees currently scheduled were those that
were ‘business as usual’. As such, there was a work programme to be delivered over
the course of the next three meetings in 2022/23;

e A member working group was to
[...]
rt should be re-presented once the new census data was available.

Resolved — That the report be noted.

Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies

Considered - A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)
regarding appointments to Outside Bodies.

Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer introduced the report,
drawing Members’ attention to the list of appointments to Local Bodies, as detailed in
Appendices A and B of the report. Committee members were asked to work through the list
asking for nominations, seconders and then moving to a vote, where necessary.

The following appointments were agreed unanimously:

Page 5

OFFICIAL



10

11

Category 2 Outside Body No of seats Appointed

Citizens Advice Scarborough and District 1 Clir Roberta Swiers
North Yorkshire and Cleveland Coastal Forum 2 Clir Derek Bastiman
Executive Committee TBC

Scarborough United Scholarships Foundation 1 Clir Janet Jefferson

with the John Kendal Trust

Category 3 Outside Body

Eskdaleside-cum-Ugglebarnby Educational 1 Clir Clive Pearson
Foundation
Staintondale Educational Trust 1 Clir Clive Pearson

Resolved — That the appointments listed above be approved.

County Councillor Derek Bastiman left the meeting at 11am.

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service - Risk and Resource Consultation
document provided by the Office of the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime
Commissioner

Considered - A report by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, North
Yorkshire County Council presenting a Risk and Resource Model 2022-25 consultation on
behalf of the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner.

Melanie Carr - Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report,
which set out the risks across North Yorkshire and the Fire and Rescue Service resources
that were in place to address and reduce those risks across given areas. She also
confirmed the closing date for the consultation was 14 August 2022 i.e. before the next
meeting of the Committee.

Members noted the request to consider how best to respond to the consultation and County
Councillor John Ritchie expressed concern about the proposals, particularly the proposal to
reduce evening cover given the effect it would have on response times. He therefore
proposed that an additional meeting of the Area Constituency Committee be arranged so
that Members had the opportunity to fully consider and discuss the proposals, in the
company of the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner, the Chief Fire Officer and
representatives from the Fire Brigade Union and National Farmers Union.

Having noted the timeframe for formal consultation responses, it was

Resolved - That Committee would submit a formal Committee response to the consultation,
following their requested additional meeting.

Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Draft Committee Work Programme 2022/23
Considered -

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) asking
Members to review the draft Work Programme for 2022-23, taking into account the
outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking

place across the area.

Members put forward a range of ideas for future work programme items as follows:

Page 6

OFFICIAL




e Aging Population — provision and accessibility to locally based services

e Cost of Living & Fuel Poverty, related to housing stock issues

e Health Deprivation — an area profile on health inequality was requested for the
Committee’s next in September 2022;

e Educational issues — improving attainment at key stage 4, free schools meals etc — it

was noted that an annual update on Schools, Educational Achievement &

Finance was already scheduled for the Committee’s next meeting in September 2022;

The cost of housing and other housing issues;

Cyber Crime

Reduction in Bus Services and its impact on residents’ lives;

Public transport connectivity & Integrated transport for rural areas

Resolved - That the Democracy Officer update the work programme to reflect the
decisions made during the meeting.

The meeting concluded at 11.38 am.

Page 7

OFFICIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6
North Yorkshire County Council
Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee
23 September 2022

Progress Update on Chief Medical Officer's Report on Coastal Health

Report of the Director of Public Health (Health and Adult Services)

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To bring back an update to members of the Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency
Committee on progress made in the first 12 months following the publication of the Chief
Medical Officer's Report on Coastal Health in July 2021

2.0 Background information

2.1 In July 2021, the Chief Medical Officer released his annual report with the focus of the
paper being on health in coastal communities.

2.2 The report highlights the substantially higher burden of physical and mental health
conditions in coastal communities. It was developed in conjunction with Directors of Public
Health in coastal regions, with case studies being used to provide examples of what coastal
living was like for people within these communities.

2.3 The report provided themes and recommendations on how health outcomes could be
improved within coastal communities. As a reminder, these are:

2.3.1 Themes

Health and wellbeing in coastal communities.
Deprivation and health.

Mental health.

Migration and demography.

Health services and medical workforce.
Economy and employment.

Education.

Housing.

Benefits of coastal living for health

O 0O O OO OO0 0 O

2.3.2 Recommendations

o The development of a national cross-government strategy on health and wellbeing
of coastal communities

o Maintain focus on the current and proposed future medical education reforms which
includes the geographical redistribution programme

o Improve data and research into coastal communities

24 Over the past 12 months, the Public Health team have be
[...]
ement, the input
of key organisations across the county, patient and service user views; and comparisons
between, and within, different regions.

5. Lead coordinated plans focussed on areas of deprivation
6. Take a population health management approach to achieve better health outcomes

7. Improve the mental health of the population especially those suffering with low levels of
anxiety/depression and reduce suicide rates.

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE



Appendix 1

Questions

6¢ obed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

North Yorkshire County Council
Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee
23 September 2022

Work Programme

Purpose of Report

That Members review the Committee’s work programme, taking into account the
outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking
place across the area.

Work Programme

The Work Programme for 2022/23 is attached at Appendix 1, and takes account of the
areas of work identified by the previous Committee. These items could be considered
during 2022/23 by the new Committee and Members can prioritise these for consideration
at future meetings. Members can also suggest new issues for consideration that can be
placed into the Work Programme.

It is recommended that the new Committee regularly revisits the Work Programme to
review areas that could be covered in forthcoming meetings with additional, relevant items
identified by Members added to the Work Programme.

Remit of the committee
The Area Constituency Committees:

e Act as a forum for Members to bring forward issues affecting their local Electoral
Divisions

e Hear and respond to questions and statements from members of the public relating to
anything affecting the community within the constituency area

e Agree a Work Programme which lists items of business which the Committee wishes to
consider at future meetings

e Undertake meaningful scrutiny of local health issues within their constituency area,
complementing the strate
[...]
onsider the details of the consultation and options for responding

2021/22 Work Programme

Review of areas for Scrutiny

Fr

iday 23 September 2022 at 10:30am

Subject

Description

?Scarborough Hospital Performance Update

D
D

A further performance update for Scarborough hospital from Simon Morritt (CEO York
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) and Heather McNair (Chief Nurse, York
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust)

MHealth in Coastal Communities / Health
Deprivation & Inequality

Progress Update on Chief Medical Officer Annual Report on Health in Coastal
Communities - Louise Wallace (Director of Public Health), Natalie Smith (Head of HAS
Population Health Planning) and Dan Atkinson (Public Health Manager).

2021/22 Work Programme

Review of areas for Scrutiny

Friday 25 November 20221 at 2pm

Attendance of MP

Opportunity for the RT Hon Robert Goodwill MP to share his views on main issues of
local interest

Schools, Educational Achievement &
Finance

An overview of the local educational landscape, educational achievement and the
financial challenges which affect schools in the Scarborough & Whitby constituency area

Rural Policing Update

Annual Update from the NYP Rural Taskforce Unit

2021/22 Work Programme

Review of areas for Scrutiny

9 January 2023 at 10:30am

Budget 2022/23 Proposals

Overview of Budget proposals for 2021/22 — Gary Fielding, Director of Strategic
Resources

OFFICIAL




2021/22 Work Programme

Review of areas for Scrutiny

24 March 2023 at 10:30am

Subject

Description

Draft Work Programme for 2023/24

To consider and amend areas for Scrutiny in the coming municipal year

Other topics to be allocated:

Cyber Crime

7€ obed

Aging Population — provision and accessibility to locally based services
The cost of housing and other housing related issues e.g. Cost of Living & Fuel Poverty;

Reduction in Bus Services and its impact on residents’ lives;
Public transport connectivity & Integrated transport for rural areas

OFFICIAL




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2022
	6 Progress Update on Chief Medical Officer's Report on Coastal Health
	Appendix 1 - CMO Report 2021 Update Presentation

	8 Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee Work Programme 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Friday, 23rd September 2022 commencing at 11.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Clive Pearson in the Chair. plus County Councillors Eric Broadbent, 
David Chance, Liz Colling, David Jeffels, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, Heather Phillips, 
John Ritchie, Subash Sharma and Roberta Swiers. 
 
Officers present: Louise Wallace, Natalie Smith, Dan Atkinson and Melanie Carr. 
 
Other Attendees: Mr Adrian Perry and Mr Matthew Pells . 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Derek Bastiman, Tony Randerson, Phil Trumper and 

Neil Swannick.   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
12 Introductions & Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from Councillors 
Derek Bastiman, Tony Richardson, Phil Trumper and Neil Swannick 
 
 

13 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2022 
 
Resolved –  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2022, having been printed and circulated, 
be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to an 
amendment to the table in Minute No.9 - Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies. 
 
County Councillor Liz Colling confirmed the ‘TBC’ for North Yorkshire and Cleveland 
Coastal Forum Executive Committee should instead have read ‘Cllr Neil Swannick’. 
 
In regard to matters arising from Minute No.10 - North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service -  
Risk and Resource Consultation document provided by the Office of the North Yorkshire 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner, the Committee agreed to write to The Police, Fire & 
Crime Commissioner to query the relationship with Cornwall Control Room and the impact 
of the changes to their Service Model. 
 
 

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
County Councillor Liz Colling declared an interest in Agenda item 5 – Verbal update on 
Performance at Scarborough Hospital, as a member of the Hospital Trust Council of 
Governors. 
 
County Councillors Janet Jefferson and John Ritchie both declared an interest in Agenda 
item 4 – Public Questions & Statements, as members of Scarborough Civic Society. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

15 Public Questions & Statements 
 
Mr Adrian Perry attended the meeting to read out a statement on behalf of Scarborough 
Civic Society, as follows: 

‘We have great concerns about the future structure of local government in North 
Yorkshire especially in the unparished part of Scarborough. Some sources of 
information state that there will be a gradual change and officers are involved in work-
streams to discuss how things might operate. However, residents are asking for 
answers and reassurances now.  For example, will all current services be maintained at 
the same level? NYCC seem to have little experience of managing parks and gardens 
and may try to get a new Scarborough Council Town Council to maintain them. The 
recent document issued by NYC explains that a Scarborough Town Council may wish 
to undertake the maintenance of parks and open spaces which could be financed by a 
precept. This would result in the local tax payer suddenly having to pay a very high 
precept for a service which was included in their previous council tax bill which was 
without a precept.   
 
Can we assume that we will continue to have a planning department based in 
Scarborough as well as locally based Ecology Officers and Conservation Officers. 
Planning, we understand, will be done on a constituency basis. For Scarborough and 
Whitby, it means that the planning committee will consist of members drawn from the 
15 unitary councillors elected last May. This could create complications in its own right. 
For example some of the councillors might have executive roles and so could not serve 
on the regulatory committees.  
 
Will officers be remaining in the St Nicholas Street offices? Or will they eventually move 
out to Pavilion House. Or will most officers be based in Northallerton? 
 
What will happen to the Town Hall? Has any thought has been given to the creation of 
a town museum by obtaining grant-funding to expand Scarborough Museums and 
Galleries.  For what seems like many years there has been talk of a Museum on the 
High Street, so it is dispiriting to see large sums of grant money directed towards new 
projects in the Town Bid, when we risk losing the Town Hall which is an important 
cultural asset packed with historical artefacts. Currently there is no capacity to display 
these works of art elsewhere. Is it planned to continue to allocate grants to support 
cultural enterprises such as SJT? 
 
The reasons given for the changes are that this is central government driven, with the 
aim of reducing costs and enabling more direct funding to the area via a mayor. 
However, there is a fear that this will result in asset stripping by NYC with the sale of 
Scarborough SBC properties and the transfer of revenues such as parking charges 
from Scarborough to NYC. 
We don’t want to sleepwalk into this new council. These issues need to be clarified 
before April next year otherwise we will be confronted by a fait accompli which could be 
very damaging to our trust in local government.’  

 
In response, the Democratic Services Officer read out a prepared NYCC Officer Response, 
which confirmed all the assets and services that were currently provided by Scarborough 
Borough Council and North Yorkshire County Council would become the responsibility of 
North Yorkshire Council on 1 April 202, and all staff would be transferred across with be no 
gap in service provision. 
 
She also confirmed the Council was committed to retaining offices in all areas of the County 
in order to administer services locally, and it was absolutely not the case that all officers 
would be based in Northallerton.  It would also be undertaking reviews of all office 
accommodation in Scarborough, including Scarborough Borough Council’s existing 
proposals for the development of new offices at Pavilion House and the former Comet 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

building, to ensure that offices met the requirements of customer, provided efficient working 
environments for staff, and value for money. 
 
Finally she noted that: 

 At this stage, no decisions had been made, including in respect of Scarborough’s Town 
Hall. 

 A Community Governance Review, including a public consultation, was currently being 
undertaken to identify whether there was interest in and support for the establishment of 
parish councils for the unparished areas in Scarborough and Harrogate.  The closing 
date for the responses is 30 September 2022 and full information is available at 
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/community-governance-reviews.   

 The Civic Society and all interested individuals and organisations were being 
encouraged to participate in the public consultation.  

 If a parish council were to be created for the currently unparished areas in Scarborough, 
it was likely that the first election would take place in May 2024.  After the first election, 
the parish council would be able to call itself a town council if it so wished, and it would 
also be able to express an interest to North Yorkshire Council for taking responsibility for 
services or assets in the parish that were managed by North Yorkshire Council.  This 
process was called double devolution.  Proposals would have to have a solid business 
case and delivery plan.  If a transfer were agreed, the budget incurred by North 
Yorkshire Council for the agreed level of service would be transferred to the parish 
council.  The parish council could also choose to raise a precept to provide a higher 
level of service.   

 The intention was there would be no change in the delivery method or standards of 
Street scene services on day one. The existing teams would continue to deliver the 
services as they do now. Post day one; there would inevitably be a review of the 
services, as teams were brought together under one structure.    

 Discussions were ongoing with regard to the structure of the committee system, and a 
member working group was considering the matter, with the intention that the Executive 
would agree the new committee structure in November, in order to have it in place for 
day one and training and support provided for members and officers.  

 In terms of the planning service, very little would change on day one, with teams still 
based locally dealing with the caseload of applications as they do now.   

 
Members went on to discuss the issues raised in the public statement and expressed their 
own concerns and the need for keeping services in the borough.   
 
County Councillor David Jeffels drew members’ attention to the coming ‘Lets Talk’ events, 
recognising that good communications would be key to addressing residents’ concerns. 
 
County Councillor Janet Jefferson confirmed that Chartered Trustees were now in place in 
unparished area responsible for preserving the civic side of the Borough and could choose 
to appoint a Major and ask for a precept.  She also suggested it might be worthwhile 
extending the consultation period to take account of the recent mourning period, and Mr 
Perry asked that more be done to advertise the consultation, as he was confident that some 
residents were unaware. 
 
County Councillor David Chance confirmed the key intention was to be ‘safe and legal’ on 
vesting day. 
 
 

16 Verbal Update on Performance at Scarborough Hospital 
 
Simon Morritt attended the meeting to provide a verbal update on performance at 
Scarborough Hospital.  He noted it was his first update since July 2021, and provided an 

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/community-governance-reviews


 

 
OFFICIAL 

overview of the key issues, which included: 

 The full business case for the redevelopment works had been approved to the value of 
£47m, and work had started and was ahead of schedule; 

 The intention was that the work would be completed by early 2023, and would include a 
new trauma unit on the ground floor, with a critical care facility and Chiropody care on 
the first floor; 

 The existing CT scanner was to be replaced by the beginning of 2024.  A second CT 
scanner was to be introduced with funding for it to be available by the end of this 
financial year; 

 The hospital had invested in additional nursing staff but it was still a struggle to attract 
staff to the east coast; 

 The Coventry training course had delivered an additional 25 staff this year’ 

 The pressures and challenges remained the same, as with all other hospitals nationally 
e.g. the volume of demand at the front door, and back door discharges – there were 
currently 90 patients awaiting some form of package of care and ways to expedite 
discharges were being explored 

 The was a report of additional funding to come from Government for Social Care; 

 There had been an upturn in Covid-19 numbers, with a return to the use of masks in 
clinical areas; 

 Agency staff were still being used together with an internal bank system – the hospital 
was desperate to recruit more substantive staff; 

 Yearly staff  turnover was currently around 12% - those who would have previously 
continued for a few more years are now making other life choices; 

 Opportunities existed for promotion for nurses and health car assistants – career 
progression was not seen as a barrier to joining the NHS; 

 In 10-20 years’ time, it was expected the hospital would be thriving, with improvements 
in technology likely leading to other related improvements – the NHS was determined to 
sustain the hospital; 
 

In regard to previous standards of care issues considered by the committee, Simon Morritt 
confirmed that in the main they had been addressed and that a peadiatrically training doctor 
in emergency was expected to be I place within the next couple of months. He noted most 
recently, there had been some standards of care issues at York District Hospital.  He also 
noted the CVC were expected to revisit before Christmas 2022. 
 
In response to a request from Members, Simon Morritt agreed to provide data on: 

 The number of consultations taking place online - he confirmed that face to face 
outpatients would not disappear; 

 Response times for blood results from labs; 
 
The Chairman thanked Simon Morritt for his attendance at the meeting and Committee 
member agreed to note the verbal update. 
 
 
 

17 Progress Update on Chief Medical Officer's Report on Coastal Health 
 
Louise Wallace, Director of Public Health presented a progress update on Coastal Health.  
She started by giving a brief overview of the key themes within last year’s Chief Medical 
Officer (CMO) report which had provided a focus to work through. 
 
Natalie Smith - Head of Service HAS Planning, noted that some of the findings within the 
previous year’s CMO report had been well known and others unknown.  She also drew 
attention to the nine themes arising from the report and the three recommendations. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Dan Atkinson – Health Improvement Officer provided a progress update on the ongoing 
work to address the nine themes, which included: 

 The projects ongoing to improve health and wellbeing opportunities; 

 The introduction of a physical activities hub;  

 The plans to address alcohol and substance misuse and the high rates of smoking; 

 A new housing solution for those with no fixed abode or those with high levels of need 
 
County Councillor Heather Philips suggested the need for a Rough Sleepers review, 
recognising that too much was being spent on too few people – she asked whether REACH 
could actually reach enough people.  In response, Dan Atkinson noted there was evidence 
of multi agency work, with pathways in place to support and help rough sleepers. He agreed 
to provide a summary of the numbers. 
 
County Councillor Rich Maw suggested life expectancy in his division was 10years less 
than in neighbouring divisions. 
 
In regard to the national pause in NHS health checks due to Covid, Members noted the 
Government’s recent announcement that Doctors were now expected to return to providing 
them.   
 
County Councillor Liz Colling drew attention to the many socio-economic factors affecting 
public health in the Scarborough area e.g. housing, fuel and food poverty etc.  She also 
suggested the need for more meaningful employment prospects. 
 
Louise Wallace provided an overview of the public health advice available to address the 
many challenges.  She also noted the need for equity in access to care services and 
suggested there were multiple ways to address the wider determinants of health.  Finally, 
she confirmed that the annual report priorities for the coming year or two was just about to 
be published. 
 
County Councillor David Jeffels drew attention to the Borough Council’s cost of living 
Working Party, which he noted was cross party and had a wide geographical membership. 
 
Finally, County Councillor David Chance acknowledged the work of the HAS team who 
were assisting residents to access as many benefits as possible.  He also noted that 80% of 
poverty in North Yorkshire was in the Scarborough borough area. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their update and it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 

18 Verbal Update on Ambulance Service Developments in the Scarborough Area 
 
As there was no one available to attend the meeting from the Ambulance Service, Members 
agreed to defer the item to their next meeting in November 2022. 
 
 

19 Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee Work Programme 2020/21 
 
Considered - The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
asking Members to review the Work Programme, taking into account the outcome of 
discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking place across the 
area.  
  

Members expressed an interest in receiving information on the cost of living crisis i.e. fuel 

and food poverty affecting their area, at a future meeting. 

  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Resolved - That the Democracy Officer update the work programme to reflect the 
decisions made during the meeting.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.20 pm. 


